

No. 02-11309

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ROBERT SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DOUG DRETKE, Director, Texas Department of  
Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
—◆—

GREG ABBOTT  
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

DON CLEMMER  
Acting Deputy Attorney  
General  
For Criminal Justice

*\*Counsel of Record*

GENA BUNN  
Chief, Postconviction  
Litigation Division

\*EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Deputy Chief, Postconviction  
Litigation Division

DENI S. GARCIA  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548, Capitol  
Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400

*Attorneys For Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Facts of the Crime .....	2
II. Facts Relating to Punishment.....	5
III. Direct Appeal and Postconviction Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Standard of Review .....	15
II. The Mere Submission of a Supplemental Instruction Concerning Mitigating Evidence Does Not Amount to <i>Per Se</i> Eighth Amendment Error Regardless of the Quality or Quantity of the Mitigating Evidence Presented at Trial .....	17
A. Where the constitutionality of the Texas special issues is challenged, <i>Jurek</i> , <i>Eddings</i> , and <i>Penry I</i> dictate a case-by-case inquiry into the mitigating significance of the evidence presented .....	18
B. <i>Penry II</i> did not obviate the need for a case-specific examination of the proffered mitigating evidence, nor did it hold that the supplemental instruction was error in itself.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The state court’s ultimate decision – that there was no reasonable likelihood of <i>Penry I</i> error – was not objectively unreasonable despite the fact that its underlying rationale was rejected in <i>Penry II</i> .....	26
III. The Court below Correctly Determined That Smith’s Jury Was Not Altogether Precluded from Giving Mitigating Effect to His Evidence .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. Collins</i> , 21 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	35
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	13
<i>Bean v. State</i> , 816 S.W.2d 115 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 1991).....	26
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962) .....	37
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Blue v. Cockrell</i> , 298 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2002).....	33, 34
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	18
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	20, 21, 25, 39
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987) .....	18, 35
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 202 F.3d 760 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>Clark v. Johnson</i> , 531 U.S. 831 (2000).....	28
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 881 S.W.2d 682 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	27
<i>Clark v. Texas</i> , 513 U.S. 1156 (1995).....	28
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 881 S.W.2d 344 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Texas</i> , 513 U.S. 1096 (1995).....	28
<i>Crank v. State</i> , 761 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. Crim. App. 1988).....	26
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Davis v. Scott</i> , 51 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	11, 36, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Earhart v. State</i> , 877 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	34
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) .....	30
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	18, 19
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> , 139 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Emery v. Johnson</i> , 525 U.S. 969 (1998).....	28
<i>Emery v. State</i> , 881 S.W.2d 702 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	27
<i>Emery v. Texas</i> , 513 U.S. 1192 (1995).....	28
<i>Ex parte Goodman</i> , 816 S.W.2d 383 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	34
<i>Ex parte McGee</i> , 817 S.W.2d 79 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	34
<i>Ex parte Williams</i> , 833 S.W.2d 150 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	34
<i>Fogle v. State</i> , 988 S.W.2d 881 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1999) .....	26
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988) .....	18, 19, 36
<i>Fuller v. State</i> , 829 S.W.2d 191 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>Fuller v. Texas</i> , 508 U.S. 941 (1993) .....	28
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 887 S.W.2d 846 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	27
<i>Garcia v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1005 (1995).....	28
<i>Godchaux Co., Inc. v. Estopinal</i> , 251 U.S. 179 (1919) .....	37
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 950 F.2d 1009 (5th Cir. 1992) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gribble v. State</i> , 808 S.W.2d 65 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990).....	34
<i>Heiselbetz v. State</i> , 906 S.W.2d 500 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	27
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	29
<i>Hernandez v. Small</i> , 282 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 537 U.S. 851 (2002) .....	29
<i>Hollis v. State</i> , 673 S.W.2d 597 (Tex. App. – Tyler 1983).....	26
<i>Horn v. Banks</i> , 536 U.S. 266 (2002) .....	17
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 897 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	27
<i>Hughes v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1112 (1995) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 963 S.W.2d 167 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1998) .....	26
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lackey v. Scott</i> , 28 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	38
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 911 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995) .....	27
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	10, 18
<i>Long v. Humphrey</i> , 184 F.3d 758 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) .....	19
<i>Lucas v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	37, 38
<i>Madden v. Collins</i> , 18 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1994).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 905 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	27
<i>Mason v. Texas</i> , 516 U.S. 1051 (1996) .....	28
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3rd Cir. 1999) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	29
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 531 U.S. 849 (2000) .....	28
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1104 (2003) .....	29
<i>Patrick v. State</i> , 906 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	27
<i>Patrick v. Texas</i> , 517 U.S. 1106 (1996) .....	28
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 215 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) .....	28
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 815 S.W.2d 636 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	34
<i>Richard v. State</i> , 842 S.W.2d 279 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	33, 34
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 879 S.W.2d 874 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	35
<i>Riddle v. State</i> , 888 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994)...	8, 27
<i>Riddle v. Texas</i> , 514 U.S. 1068 (1995) .....	28
<i>Rios v. State</i> , 846 S.W.2d 310 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992).....	33
<i>Robertson v. Cockrell</i> , 325 F.3d 243 (5th Cir.) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 28 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Robertson v. State</i> , 871 S.W.2d 701 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	8, 27
<i>Robertson v. Texas</i> , 513 U.S. 853 (1994).....	28
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 851 S.W.2d 216 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Texas</i> , 516 U.S. 946 (1995) .....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 899 S.W.2d 658 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	27
<i>Russell v. Collins</i> , 998 F.2d 1287 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	11, 36
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	20, 35
<i>Santellan v. Cockrell</i> , 271 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 982 (2002) .....	29
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	20, 25, 36
<i>Torres v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 562 (2003) .....	29
<i>Wheatfall v. State</i> , 882 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. Crim. App. 1994).....	27
<i>Wheatfall v. Texas</i> , 513 U.S. 1086 (1995) .....	28
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	16
<i>Woodford v. Visciotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002) .....	16, 29
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES

U. S. Const., amend. VIII.....	18, 20, 35, 39
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	1, 16
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 37.071 (West 1989).....	8
